
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT
FOR CONSULTING SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH

AND VERONICA TAM & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Consulting Services (“First Amendment”) is
made between the City of Redondo Beach, a chartered municipal corporation (“City”) and
Veronica Tam & Associates, Inc., a California S Corporation (“ Consultant” or
Contractor”). 

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2020, the parties entered into the Agreement for Consulting
Services between the City and Consultant (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement and increase the
compensation. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained
herein, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby agree to make the following
amendments to the Agreement: 

1. Term.  Exhibit “B” of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term until
December 31, 2022, unless terminated earlier pursuant to the terms of the
Agreement.  

2. Compensation.  Exhibit “C” of the Agreement is hereby amended to add an
additional compensation amount of $10,440.    

Tam Power GIS

Budget Amendment – Hourly Rates  $ 180  $ 120  $ 130

Revisions Made Post Adoption 16 hr 12 hr 8 hr  $ 5,360

Additional HE and Sites Inventory Revision Anticipated
8 hr 8 hr 4 hr  $ 2,920

Continued HCD/ Staff Coordination 4 hr 0 hr 0 hr      $ 720

Hearings (if necessary)     8 hr 0 hr 0 hr  $ 1,440

Total 36 20 12   $ 10,440



3. No Other Amendments.  The Agreement and this First Amendment constitute the
entire agreement between the parties and supersede any previous oral or written
agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof.  In the event of any
inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and this First Amendment, the
terms of this First Amendment shall govern. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment in Redondo
Beach, California, as of this 7th day of June, 2022. 

CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, VERONICA TAM & ASSOCIATES, INC.  
a chartered municipal corporation a California S Corporation

By: _______________________ 
William C. Brand, Mayor Name: _______________________                   

Title: _______________________ 

ATTEST:     APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Eleanor Manzano, City Clerk Michael W. Webb, City Attorney

Veronica Tam

Principal

Diane Strickfaden

Risk Manager



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAILADDRESS:

PRODUCER

A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

Per accident)

Ea accident)

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOSONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?
Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

EROTH-STATUTEPER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP(

MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICYEFFPOLICYNUMBERTYPEOFINSURANCELTRINSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $ EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

MED EXP (Any one person)

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED $
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

5/27/2022

HD) Heffernan Insurance Brokers
1350 Carlback Avenue
Walnut Creek CA 94596

Cora Lim

925-934-8500 925-934-8278

coral@HeffINS.com

License#: 0564249 Continental Casualty Company 20443
VEROTAM-01 American Casualty Company of Reading,20427VeronicaTam&Associates, INC.

107 South Fair Oaks Avenue; Suites 212 & 226
Pasadena CA 91105

1384873465

A X 1,000,000

X 100,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

X

B7013623461 11/16/2021 11/16/2022

2,000,000

A 1,000,000

X X

B7013623461 11/16/2021 11/16/2022

B XWC4308139487/1/2021 7/1/2022

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

A PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY MCH276199824 11/16/2020 11/16/2022 PER CLAIM
AGGREGATE

1,000,000
2,000,000

City of Redondo Beach
415 Diamond St. Door 2
Redondo Beach CA 90277


